

Sessions Case 83/2023

Order No. 07

Dated : 13.12.2023

As the record goes to show that today is fixed for production of the accused Amit Koley and appearance of the accused Puja Koley who is on bail. At the same time today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition of the accused Amit Koley and consideration of the petition of the de facto complainant as filed on 02.12.2023 raising objection against the prayer for bail and praying for custody trial of the accused Amit Koley.

Today the accused Amit Koley is produced from J/C and at the same time accused Puja Koley makes her appearance before the court by filing hazira through her Ld. Advocate.

Thus, as a whole today the bail application of the accused Amit Koley is taken up for consideration in the presence of both sides.

While praying for his bail, the Ld. Advocate for him submitted that since the charge-sheet has been submitted, as such the accused be enlarged on bail at any terms and condition, since there is no any chance for him to abscond nor he has the ability to influence the trial.

The Ld. P.P Sri. Gopal Patra raised strong objection against his prayer for bail citing the reason of nature of case against him and while opposing his bail the Ld. P.P submitted that the instant case is a unique one in terms of seriousness and gravity of the offence as the allegation against him as per charge-sheet is that he with the assistance of his wife strangled his own father to death.

Thus, considering the above nature of the alleged offence against the accused, I am also of the view that this is a fit case for custody trial. Hence, his prayer for bail is rejected.

In view of the above order rejecting the bail prayer of the accused Amit Koley, the petition of the de facto complainant Smt. Sabitri Koley in which she strongly prayed for rejection of the bail application of the accused and prayed for custody trial is accordingly disposed of.

Accused Amit Koley is further remanded to J/C with a direction to produce on the next date for consideration of charge against him as well as against the co-accused Smt. Puja Koley.

Accordingly, fixing **03.01.2024** for production of the accused Amit Koley, appearance of the accused Puja Koley and consideration of charge.

Ld. P.P to be appointed for trial of the case is requested to remain present with the C.D of the case for the above purpose.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge
Chandernagore