

S.T 09(2)/24
S.C 83/23

Order No. 38
09.06.2025

Accused Amit Koley has been produced from J/C through video conferencing mode.
Accused Puja Koley on court bail is present by filing hazira through her Ld. Advocate.
The Ld.P.P.I/c is present on behalf of the State (Prosecution) and has filed his hazira.
The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is also present.
The date was fixed for the examination of C.S.W No.1, Sabitri Koley.
The said witness, Sabitri Koley (C.S.W No.1) is present.
At this stage, the Ld. Defence Counsel has filed a petition u/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C.
The copy of the said petition has been shown served upon the prosecution.
Simultaneously, the Ld.P.P.I/c has filed a petition praying for retirement from this case on the grounds stated therein.
Considering the submission of the Ld.P.P.I/c, his prayer is considered and allowed.
Accordingly, the Ld. P.P.I/c, Sri Gopal Parta is hereby released from his authority to conduct the case on behalf of the prosecution in this case.
Let the petition u/s 231 (2) of Cr.P.C, filed by the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused be kept with the record. The same will be considered after the appointment of a new Ld.P.P.I/c for this case.
The case is adjourned.
Fix 15.07.25 for appointment of a new Ld.P.P.I/c and examination of C.S.W No.1 .
Issue summon accordingly.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Additional District Judge,
Chandannagore, Hooghly
(WB01486)

Additional District Judge,
Chandannagore, Hooghly
(WB01486)